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ＰＡＲＴＳ ＲＥＭＡＲＫ ＩＮＤＥＸ 
 
How to read the marks and remarks used in this parts book. 
 
Section 1 : Explanation of Code Use In “MRK” Column 
   OO : Interchangeable between the new part and the old one. 
   XX : Not Interchangeable between new and old. 
   OX : New part is usable for the old machine but the old part is not usable for the new machine. 
   XO : The old part is usable for the new machine but the new part is not usable for the old machine. 
Note : In case of the lack of interchangeability between the new part and old part,a new part may be used by replacing 
      all other parts found in the assembly. In this case, refer to section 2 for instruction on identifying other parts invo- 
      lved in a new assembly. 
   AD : Newly established(added) 
   DC : Suspended(discontinued) 
   NC : Part number changed 
   QC : Quantity used has been changed 
   NS : Not supplied individually but supplied in an assembly or a group. 
   AS : Special part designed to allow interchangeability between new and old part. 
   CR : Correction 
 
Section 2 : Items Found In “Remark” Column 
 Serial Numbers － Where indicated, this indicates a serisl number range (inclusive) where a particular part is used. 
 Model Number  － Where indicated, this shows that the corresponding part is utilized only with this specific model 
                    number or model number variant. 
# or＊ : All parts with the same number following # or＊ belong to the same assembly. this part cannot be interchanged 
       individually with any other assemblies to replace an old part (indicated by #), with a new part(indicated by＊), 
       then all other parts of that assembly must be replaced with new ones. 
Note : If more than one of the same reference number is listed, the last one listed indicates newest(or latest)part available. 
 
Section 3: Example 
 

REF  NO. PART  NO. PART  NAME Q’TY MRK REMARKS 
  457(1)  5122-09230 Hinge Metal, Upper/24g   1   -1070 #3 (5) 
  457(2)  5072-09420 Hinge Metal, Upper M16   1 OX(3)  U1071-(6)＊3(7) 

(1) Old part 
(2) New part 
(3) New part usable with old machine, but old part not usable with new machine (reference section 1). 
(4) Old part number is used through this machine serial number. 
(5) Old part, used in an assembly with other parts marked with #3. To use this part on a new machine, all other parts 
   in this assembly must be replaced with old ones. 
(6) New part put into use starting with this serial number and is still current. 
(7) New part used in an assembly with other parts marked＊3, to use this part as a replacement for an old part, all 
   other＊3 marked parts must be changed at the same time. 
 
Section 4: Items Found In “MK2” Column 
 (only for suspended products) 
   ! OO (“OO” is shown in figure) : The part shown in lower line is supplied. 
   ! SD : Not available due to termination of production. 
   ! NS : Not supplied individually, but supplied in an assembly or a group. 
   ! PD : Supplied as unit product. 
    SS : Not available after stock run out. 
 
    (The contents of this parts catalog are subject to change without notice.) 
 



部品変更マークの見方 
 
１．パーツリスト中で使用されている項目および記号の意味は下記の通りです。 
 ＭＲＫ欄の記号の意味 
 ＯＯ：新、旧部品は相互に互換性あり 
 ＸＸ：新、旧部品は相互に互換性無し 
 ＯＸ：新部品は、旧部品の代わりに使用できます。その逆は使用できません。 
 ＸＯ：旧部品は、新部品の代わりに使用できます。その逆は使用できません。 
 ＡＤ：新規追加使用となった部品 
 ＤＣ：使用を中止した部品 
 ＮＣ：部品コードナンバーの変更 
 ＱＣ：使用個数の変更 
 ＮＳ：単品での販売をしない部品 
 ＡＳ：部品変更に伴い新旧部品の互換性を持たせるための特殊部品 
 ＣＲ：誤記訂正（正規部品） 
注記１：個々の新、旧部品で互換性が無い場合でも、複数の部品を同時に交換する事により、新部品を旧部品の 
    代わりに使用できる場合が有ります。この場合、下記の REMARKS（備考）欄に記号＊Ｏ，＃Ｏが記入 
    されています。 
 ＭＫ２欄の記号の意味 
 ！ＯＯ（ＯＯ内は数字）：供給する補用部品の互換部品番号（ＭＫ２欄に！のある部品は供給出来ません） 
 ！ＳＤ（ＳＤ）    ：生産終了等のため供給出来ない部品 
 ！ＮＳ（ＮＳ）    ：単品での販売を行わない部品（アッシでの販売） 
 ！ＰＤ（ＰＤ）    ：製品価格表に価格が表記されており、部品での販売をしない部品（製品で販売） 
  ＳＳ        ：生産終了等のため在庫の販売終了後は供給出来ない部品 
 ＲＥＭＡＲＫＳ（備考）欄の記号の意味 
 ＊Ｏ，＃Ｏ  ：互換性のある部品グループを示します。  例）＊１：新部品のグループ 
                               ＃１：＊１に対応する旧部品のグループ 
 －ＯＯＯＯ  ：スペックＮｏ．または製造番号ＯＯＯＯ号機まで使用 
 ＯＯＯＯ－  ：スペックＮｏ．または製造番号ＯＯＯＯ号機から使用 
            例）－１００１：１００１号機まで使用 
              １００２－：１００２号機から使用 
注記２：互換性の無い設計変更を行った場合、参考としてＲＥＭＡＲＫＳ（備考）欄に適用号機またはスペック 
    Ｎｏ．を明記して有りますので、部品発注時にご参照ください。 
注記３：部品表作成の都合上、ＭＫ２欄が省略される場合、各記号が指定欄以外に記入される場合および記号が 
    重複する場合があります。 
２．使用例 

Ref No. PART No. 部品名称 Q’TY MRK REMARKS 
1 1111-11111 リンク １   
1 1111-22222 リンク １ ＯＯ  
2 2222-22222 レバー １  ＃１ －１１５０ 
2 2222-33333 レバー １ ＸＸ ＊１ １１５１－ 
3 3333-33333 コネクター １ ＡＤ ＊１ １１５１－ 

（注意：同一 Ref No.で示す部品は新旧両部品がある事を示します。この場合、旧部品の下に新部品を記し、旧 
    部品との互換性を新部品のＭＲＫ欄に示します。） 
１ ＯＯ          【ＯＯ】部品番号 1111-11111 の旧リンクは、部品番号 1111-22222 の新リンク
に 
                  変更されたもので、新旧部品の相互に互換性があります。 
２    ＃１ －１１５０ 【ＸＸ】部品番号 2222-22222の旧レバーは、部品番号 2222-33333の新レバー 
２ ＸＸ ＊１ １１５１－     と交換出来ません。 
３ ＡＤ ＊１ １１５１－ 【ＡＤ】部品番号 3333-33333の新コネクターは新規追加になった部品です。 
              【＃１、＊１】旧部品のグループ（＃１のマークで示した部品）は、新部品の 
                  グループ（＊１のマークで示した部品）と全ての部品を交換すること 
                  により互換性があります。 
              【-1150､1151-】部品番号 2222-22222の旧レバーは、製造番号 1150号機まで 
                  使用されています。また、部品番号 2222-33333の新レバーと部品番号 
                  3333-33333の新コネクターは製造番号 1151号機から使用されています。 



L100N1-REMK     (For  MRH-700DSC)
L100N2-VEAMK   (For  MVH-406DS)
L100N2-VEMK     (For  MVH-406DSC)
Fig.1  CYLINDER BLOCK／シリンダブロック関係
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L100N1-REMK / L100N2-VEMK / L100N2-VEAMK 2010/5/13

1.CYLINDER BLOCK　／　シリンダブロック ** BHN **

REF NO. PART NO. PART NAME 部 品 名 称 Q'TY MRK MK2 REMARKS

1  11431C-01020 BLOCK ASSY.CYLINDER/L100N シリンダーブロックＣＭＰ／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

5  114651-01340 GASKET AY,CYL.HEAD /L100N ヘッドガスケット　０．５／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

6  114650-01380 O-RING Ｏリング（タペットシツ 1    

7  114270-01600 PARALLEL PIN 8X12 ヘイコウピン　８Ｘ１２ 2    

8  114250-01800 SHIM SET シム　ＣＭＰ 1    

19  114250-01830 COVER テンケンマドフタ 1    

20  114250-01841 GASKET パツキン（テンケンマドフタ） 1    

21  22312-040080 PIN 4X8  STRAIGHT ピン　４ｘ８ 2    

22  23875-020000 PLUG PT1/4 STEEL / L70V プラグ　ＰＴ１／４ 1    

23  26226-060182 STUD M 6X 18 PLATED ウエコミボルト（２Ｄ　６Ｘ　１８ 1    

24  26226-060222 STUD M 6X 22 PLATED ウエコミボルト（２Ｄ　６Ｘ　２２ 2    

25  28366-060002 NUT M 6 / L100N ツバツキナット　６　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 3    

26  114650-01412 GASKET, CRANK CASE パッキン（クランクケース　　　／Ｌ１００Ａ 1    

27  11431C-01450 COVER(D.CRANK CASE/L100N クランクケースカバー（Ｄ／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

30  114650-02100 BEARING, MAIN シュジクウケメタル 1    

32  114250-35150 PIPE, L.O. ＬＯキユウニユウカン（ソウジユウガワ 1    

33  26106-080352 BOLT M 8X 35 PLATED ツバボルト　　８Ｘ　３５ 16    

34  105425-01690 PLUG M16 プラグ（１６） 2    

35  114699-01760 CAP,W/LUB,OIL GAUGE キャップ　ＣＭＰ（ＬＯ 2    

37  24311-000180 O-RING 1A P-18.0 Ｏリング　１Ａ　Ｐ　１８．０ 2    

38  22190-160002 SEAL WASHER 16S シールワツシヤ（コマル．ニトリル）１６ 2    

41  114299-02030 RETAINER ベアリングオサエ 1    

42  114650-02150 BALL BEARING Ｂベアリング（ＨＲ６３０８Ｇ３） 1    

43  24162-152220 NEEDLE,152220 ニードル、１５２２２０ 1    

44  24423-355008 OIL SEAL TC355008 オイルシール　ＴＣ３５５００８ 1    

45  24423-355008 OIL SEAL TC355008 オイルシール　ＴＣ３５５００８ 1    

46  26106-080122 BOLT M 8X 12 PLATED ツバボルト　　８Ｘ　１２ 1    

47  121252-39450 SENDER, OIL PRESSURE ユアツスイッチ（０．５キロ） 1    

48  114650-02200 MAIN BEARING US=0.25 シュジクウケメタル　Ｕ．Ｓ＝０．２５ 1    

49  114650-02210 MAIN BEARING US=0.50 シュジクウケメタル　Ｕ．Ｓ＝０．５０ 1    

55  114984-01940 PIPE, DRAIN パイプ（ＯＩＬ　ドレン 1   L100N1-REMK

57  114985-08350 NIPPLE, DRAIN ニップル、ドレーン　／Ｌ１００ＥＥ 1   L100N1-REMK

65  114352-39400 JOINT, DRAIN ツギテ（ドレン 1   L100N1-REMK

67  22190-160002 SEAL WASHER 16S シールワツシヤ（コマル．ニトリル）１６ 1   L100N1-REMK

68  23000-019000 CLAMP 19 クランプ　１９ 2   L100N1-REMK



Fig.2  CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET
／シリンダヘッド＆ボンネット関係
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L100N1-REMK / L100N2-VEMK / L100N2-VEAMK 2010/5/12

2. CYLINDER HEAD & BONNET ／  シリンダヘッド＆ボンネット ** BHO **

REF NO. PART NO. PART NAME 部 品 名 称 Q'TY MRK MK2 REMARKS

1  114310-01200 BOLT,CYL.HEAD A / L100V ボルト、シリンダーヘッドＡ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 2    

2  114310-01210 BOLT,CYL.HEAD B / L100V ボルト、シリンダーヘッドＢ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 2    

3  114320-11020 HEAD ASSY,CYLINDER/ L100N シリンダヘッド　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

8  114310-11100 VALVE,INTAKE / L100V キュウキベン　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

9  114310-11110 VALVE,EXHAUST / L100V ハイキベン　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

10  114310-11120 SPRING,VALVE / L100V バルブスプリング　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 2    

11  114310-11180 RETAINER,SPRING / L100V バルブＳＰオサエ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 2    

12  114310-11930 COTTER ASSY / L100V コッターＣＭＰ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 2    

14  114310-11250 SUPPORT ASSY,ROCKER/L100V ロッカーサポートＣＭＰ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

15  114310-11260 SUPPORT,ROCKER ARM/ L100V ロッカーアームサポート　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

16  114310-11280 C TYPE RETAINING PIN/100V Ｃリング　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 2    

17  114310-11650 ARM ASSY,INTAKE / L100V アームＣＭＰ（キュウキ）　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

19  114299-11240 SCREW,ADJUSTING / L70V アジャスター　／　Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

20  26856-060002 LOCK NUT 6 ナット２シュ　６ 1    

21  114310-11660 ARM ASSY,EXHAUST / L100V アームＣＭＰ（ハイキ）　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

23  114299-11240 SCREW,ADJUSTING / L70V アジャスター　／　Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

24  26856-060002 LOCK NUT 6 ナット２シュ　６ 1    

25  114650-11340 SEAL, VALVE STEM バルブステムシール 2    

26  104211-11370 CAP, VALVE キャップ（バルブ 2    

27  114339-11451 PROTECTOR, NOZZLE /L70N プロテクタ、ノズル　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

28  114339-11551 GASKET, NOZZLE /L70N ノズルシート　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

29  114650-11600 WASHER ザガネ（ベンバネ 2    

30  114210-11901 RETAINER NOZZLE /L70N リテーナー、ノズル　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

31  22351-040008 SPRING PIN 4X 8 スプリングピン　４．０ＡＸ　　８ 1    

32  26106-080502 BOLT M8X50 PLATED ツバツキボルト　Ｍ８Ｘ５０ 2    

33  26226-060552 STUD M 6X 55 ウエコミボルト　６Ｘ５５ 2    

34  26366-060002 NUT M 6 ツバツキナツト　６ 2    

35  114310-11310 GASKET,BONNET / L100V ガスケット、ボンネット　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

36  114310-11950 BONNET ASSY,HEAD / L100V ボンネットＣＭＰ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

38  114210-03590 SHAFT ASSY,DECOMP / L70V デコンプシャフトＣＭＰ／　Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

41  114299-03640 SPRING,DECOMP / L70V スプリング（デコンプ）　／　Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

43  22312-030160 PARALLEL PIN 3X16 ヘイコウピン　　３Ｘ１６ 1    

47  26106-060652 BOLT M 6X 65 PLATED ツバボルト　　６Ｘ　６５ 3    



Fig.3  AIR CLEANER  &  MUFFLER 
／エアクリーナー＆マフラー関係 
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L100N1-REMK / L100N2-VEMK / L100N2-VEAMK 2010/5/13

3.AIR CLEANER&MUFFLER　／　エアクリーナー＆マフラー ** BHP **

REF NO. PART NO. PART NAME 部 品 名 称 Q'TY MRK MK2 REMARKS

1  114310-12210 GASKET,AIR CLEANER/ L100V パッキン（エアクリーナー）　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

2  114250-12300 U-NUT ツバツキＵナット 3    

3  114310-12511 CLEANER AY/L100N2-VEAMK エアクリーナＣＰ／Ｌ１００Ｎ２－ＶＥＡＭＫ 1   L100N2-VEAMK

3  114340-12510 CLEANER AY,AIR/L100N2/MVH エアクリーナＣＭＰ／Ｌ１００Ｎ２－ＶＥＭＫ 1   L100N2-VEMK

3  114320-12510 CLEANER AY,AIR/L100N1/MRH エアクリーナＣＭＰ／Ｌ１００Ｎ１ーＲＥＭＫ 1   L100N1-REMK

4  114310-12010 BODY AY.AIR CLNR/N2-VEAMK クリーナボディＣＰ／Ｌ１００Ｎ２ＶＥＡＭＫ 1   L100N2-VEAMK

4  114320-12010 CLEANER AY(SUB.AIR/L100N クリーナボディＡＹ／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1   N1-N2VEMK

8  114210-12500 COVER ASSY,AIR CLNR /L70N エアクリーナーカバー　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1   L100N2-VEAMK

8  114240-12520 COVER AIR CLERNER-CYCLONE カバー　クリーナー／Ｌ７０Ｖ６／サイクロン 1   L100N2-VEMK

8  114239-12520 COVER,AIR CLEANER/L100N1R カバー（エアクリーナＣＭＰ／Ｌ１００Ｎ１Ｒ 1   L100N1-REMK

11  114210-12610 LABEL,CLEANER/L70V ラベル、クリーナー／Ｌ７０〓　英文 1   L100N2-VEAMK

12  114210-12560 NUT,WING ウイングナット 1    

13  114210-12590 ELEMENT ASSY / L70V エレメントＣＭＰ　／　Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

16  114210-12600 KNOCKING KNOB ノッキングノブ（クリーナ）／Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

17  26106-060352 BOLT M6X30 PLATED ツバボルト　６Ｘ３０ 1    

18  26226-060352 STUD M6X35 PLATED スタッドボルト　Ｍ６Ｘ３５ 3    

19  114310-13200 GASKET,MUFFLER / L100V ガスケット（マフラー）　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

20  11431C-13550 MUFFLER ASSY / L100N マフラＣＭＰ／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

22  11431C-13700 COVER, MUFFLER (A / L100N マフラカバー（Ａ　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

23  11431C-13710 COVER, MUFFLER (B / L100N マフラカバー（Ｂ　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

24  11431C-13720 HEX.FLANGE BOLT M6/ L100N フランジツキ６カクボルト　Ｍ６／Ｌ１００Ｎ 10    

25  26106-080202 BOLT M 8X 20 PLATED ツバボルト　　８Ｘ　２０ 2    

26  26216-080182 STUD M 8X 18 PLATED ウエコミボルト　　８Ｘ　１８ 2    

27  26306-080002 NUT ツバツキナット（ＵＢＳ　８ 2    

28  114650-13800 PIPE ASSY, EXTERNAL フンシュツコウ　ＣＭＰ 1   L100N2

29  26554-060182 SCREW M 6X 18 ナベコネジ（＋アナ　６Ｘ１８ 1   L100N2

38  105198-13622 EXTETION,SILENCER/D8,L100 フンシュツコウ　ＣＭＰ／Ｄ８、Ｌ１００Ａ 1   L100N1-REMK

41  105098-13990 BOLT ザガネクミコミ６カクボルト 1   L100N1-REMK

42  114985-13701 PIPE, SILENCER パイプ、　サイレンサー 1   L100N1-REMK

43  105098-13990 BOLT ザガネクミコミ６カクボルト 1   L100N1-REMK

44  26113-060082 BOLT M 6X 8 ボルト　６ｘ　８ 2   L100N1-REMK



Fig.4  CRANKSHAFT, PISTON  &  CAMSHAFT
／クランクシャフト,ピストン＆カムシャフト関係
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Fig.4 CRANKSHAFT, PISTON & CAMSHAFT/クランク軸、ピストン＆カム軸 BHQ **

REF NO. PART NO. PART NAME 部 品 名 称 Q'TY MRK MK2 REMARKS

1  71432C-14010 CAMSHAFT ASSY / L100N カムシャフトＡＳＳＹ／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

6  114310-14200 TAPPET / L100V タペット　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 2    

7  114210-14300 TAPPET ASSY,ROLLER / L70V タペットＣＭＰ、ローラー　／　Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

12  114310-14400 ROD ASSY,PUSH / L100V プッシュロッドＣＭＰ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 2    

13  71431C-21010 CRANKSHAFT(E-D ASSY/L100N クランクシャフト（Ｄ　ＡＹ／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

21  122710-01220 NUT M18 ナット　Ｍ１８ 1    

22  114650-21551 WASHER, FLYWHEEL ザガネ（フライホイル 1    

25  11431C-21590 FLYWHEEL (DE CMP / L100N フライホイール（ＤＥ　ＣＭＰ　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

28  11431C-21600 GEAR, RING / L100N リングギヤ　（Ｄ　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

29  22512-050140 KEY  5X 14 フエザーキー　　５Ｘ１４ 1    

30  22512-070360 KEY 7X36 RR フェザーキー　７ｘ７ｘ３６　両丸 1    

31  0012-20830 BOLT 8X30 T ボルト　８ｘ３０　Ｔ 1  SX  

31 -1 0302-08200 SW M8 ＳＷ　Ｍ８ 1    

32  9524-00690 WASHER 9X35X4.5 ワッシャー　９ｘ３５ｘ４．５ 1    

33  714320-22720 PISTON W/RING(D) / L100N ピストンＷ／リング（Ｄ）　／Ｌ００Ｎ 1    

35  714310-22500 RING SET,PISTON / L100V ピストンリングセット　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

41  114699-22300 PIN,PISTON D=23 ピストンピン　　／Ｌ９０ＡＤＥＶＭＫ 1    

42  129792-22400 CIRCLIP 23 トメワＣ（アナ　２３ 2    

43  71431C-23010 ROD ASSY,CONECTING /L100N コネクティングロッドＡＳＳＹ／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

46  124060-23910 BUSH,PISTON PIN ピストンピンメタル　　／Ｌ１００ＡＤ 1    

47  119810-23200 BOLT,CONNECTING ROD/L100V コネクティングロッドボルト　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 2    

48  714650-23600 BEARING, CRANKPIN ベアリング（クランクピン 1    

50  71431C-28510 SHAFT ASSY,BALANCER/L100N バランサ－シャフトＡＳＳＹ　／　Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

55  24101-063040 BALL BEARING 6304C3 ベアリング　６３０４Ｃ３　／Ｌ１００Ｖ 2    

56  714320-22620 PISTON W/RING OS=.25/100N ピストンＷ／リングＯＳ＝．２５／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

58  714310-22540 RING SET OS=0.25 / L100V リングセット　ＯＳ＝０．２５／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

62  714320-22580 PISTON W/RING OS=0.5/100N ピストンＷ／リングＯＳ＝０．５／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

64  714310-22550 RING SET OS=0.5 / L100V リングセット　ＯＳ＝０．５／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

68  714650-23610 BEARING, PIN(U.S=0.25 クランクピンメタル　Ｕ．Ｓ＝０．２５ 1    

70  714650-23620 BEARING, PIN(U.S=0.50 クランクピンメタル　Ｕ．Ｓ＝０．５０ 1    



6968

Fig.5  LUB.OIL PUMP & GOVERNOR
／ＬＯポンプ＆ガバナー関係
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5.  LUB.OIL PUMP & GOVERNOR ／  LOポンプ＆ガバナー ** BHR **

REF NO.PART NO. PART NAME 部 品 名 称 Q'TY MRK MK2 REMARKS

1  114650-32010 PUMP ASSY, LUB.OIL ジュンカンポンプ　ＣＭＰ 1    

7  114250-32070 COVER, LUB.OIL PUMP カバー（ＬＯポンプ 1    

8  103338-32570 O-RING Ｏ―リング（ＬＯポンプフタ 1    

9  22312-030160 PARALLEL PIN 3X16 ヘイコウピン　　３Ｘ１６ 1    

10  26106-060122 BOLT M 6X 12 PLATED ツバボルト　Ｍ　６Ｘ　１２ 3    

11  114250-35110 STRAINER,LUB,OIL ＬＯフィルターＣＭＰ（Ｏリング付 1    

13  24341-000224 O-RING 1A S-22.4 Ｏリング　１Ａ　Ｓ　２２．４ 1    

14  26106-060162 BOLT M 6X 16 PLATED ツバボルト　　６Ｘ　１６ 1    

15  114770-61190 WASHER ザガネ（ガバナ 1    

16  714210-61700 GOVERNOR ASSY / L70V ガバナーＣＭＰ　／　Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

17  114210-61290 WEIGHT ASSY,GOVERNOR/L70V ガバナーウェイトＣＭＰ　／　Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

22  114311-61500 LEVER ASSY,GOVERNOR/L100V ガバナレバーＣＭＰ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

31  22322-030200 TAPER PIN 3X20 テーパーピン　　３Ｘ２０ 1    

33  114770-61520 BEARING, NEEDLE ニードルベアリング 2    

34  114770-61600 OIL SEAL オイルシ－ル　ガバナ　Ｌ１００Ａ 1    

35  114770-61610 WASHER, THRUST スラストワッシャ 1    

41  105225-66990 SCREW シメツケネジ（インナワイヤ　５ｘ８．５ 1    

47  114252-66053 HANDLE, REGULATOR /L70N レギュレータハンドル　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

51  114349-66110 BRACKET, REGULATOR /L70N ブラケット（アクセル）　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

52  114252-66252 SPRING, RETURN リターンスプリング（Ｔ 1    

53  114250-66440 BOLT, ADJUSTING アジヤスタボルト 1    

56  26106-060202 BOLT M 6X 20 PLATED ツバボルト　　６Ｘ　２０ 1    

58  26756-060002 LOCK NUT M 6 PLATED トメナツト　６ 1    

59  26106-060142 BOLT M 6X14 PLATED ツバボルト　６ｘ１４ 1    

60  114320-66010 SPRING,REGULATOR / L100N スプリング（レギュレータ　／　Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

61  114250-66200 SPRING, RETURN モドシスプリング 1    

62  114650-66750 TORQUE SPRING ASSY ＦＯ　リミッタ　ＣＭＰ／ＭＶＨ－３０４ 1   L100N2

62  114349-66600 TORQUE SPRING AY /L100N1R ＦＯリミッタＣＰ（２レバー／Ｌ１００Ｎ１Ｒ 1   L100N1-REMK

67  26776-100002 LOCK NUT M10 PLATED ロックナット　Ｍ１０ 1    

68  114780-61090 TIN フウインヨウスズ 2    

69  22451-060000 WIRE 0.6 ツヅリセン　０．６ 2    



Fig.6    COOLING & STARTING DEVICE
／クーリング＆スターティング関係
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6. COOLING & STARTING DEVICE / クーリング＆スターティング ** BHS **

REF NO. PART NO. PART NAME 部 品 名 称 Q'TY MRK MK2 REMARKS

1  11431C-45200 COVER,TOP CMP / L100N カバー（トップ　ＣＭＰ　／　Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

2  114210-07200 LABEL,DECOMPRESSION ラベル、デコンプ 1    

3  183720-55210 GROMMET グロメット（ＦＯタンク 4    

4  11431C-45300 COVER,TOP (BLACK) / L100N カバー（トップ　（ブラック）／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

5  114310-45310 DAMPER / L100V ダンパー　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

6  114350-45340 COLLAR カラー（シリンダカバー） 4    

7  11431C-45260 COVER B,SIDE(BLACK)/L100N カバーＢ（サイド　（ブラック）／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

8  11431C-45270 COVER A,SIDE(BLACK)/L100N カバーＡ（サイド　（ブラック）／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

9  114350-45320 RUBBER, SEAL シールゴム（シリンダカバー） 1    

10  114350-45340 COLLAR カラー（シリンダカバー） 1    

11  114310-45350 SPACER,TOP COVER / L100V スペーサー（トップカバー）　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

12  114310-45360 BOLT,TOP COVER /L100N ボルト（トップカバー　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

13  183720-55210 GROMMET グロメット（ＦＯタンク 1    

14  26106-060082 BOLT M 6X  8 PLATED ツバボルト　　６Ｘ８ 4    

15  26106-060202 BOLT M 6X 20 PLATED ツバボルト　　６Ｘ　２０ 4    

16  28366-060002 NUT M 6 / L100N ツバツキナット　６　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

17  11431C-45100 FAN CASE(GRAY) (2K /L100N ファンケース（グレー）（２Ｋ　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

18  114250-45301 RUBBER, CUSHION ボウシンゴム（ファンケース 4    

19  114250-45310 COLLAR カラー（フアンケース 4    

20  114650-45330 SEAL, FAN CASE シール（フアンケース　Ｌ＝９７０ 1    

21  114370-45351 BOLT, FAN CASE ボルト（ファンケース 4    

23  114699-76251 RECOIL ASSY / L100V リコイルＣＭＰ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

24  114699-76510 CASE,STARTER / L100V スターターケース　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

25  114699-76521 REEL,RECOIL / L100N リール、リコイル　／　Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

27  114699-76531 RATCHET / L100V ラチェット　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 2    

28  114399-76540 SPRING,SPIRAL / L70V スパイラルスプリング　／　Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

29  114699-76551 GUIDE,RATCHET / L100V ラチェットガイド　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

30  114699-76560 SPRING,FRICTION / L100V フリクションスプリング　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

31  114399-76620 KNOB,STARTER / L70V スターターノブ　／　Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

32  114699-76630 ROPE,STARTER / L100V スターターロープ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

33  114699-76650 SPRING,RETURN / L100V リターンスプリング　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

34  114699-76660 RETAINING RING / L100V 固定リング　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

35  114699-76670 WASHER ワッシャー 1    

36  114699-76680 WASHER IN NYLON ナイロンワッシャー 1    

37  114699-76592 PULLEY,STARTER / L100V スタータープーリーＬ１００Ｖ３・４穴兼用 1    

38  26106-060082 BOLT M 6X  8 PLATED ツバボルト　　６Ｘ８ 4    

39  26106-060122 BOLT M 6X 12 PLATED ツバボルト　Ｍ　６Ｘ　１２ 3    



Fig.7    FUEL INJECTION PUMP ／ＦＯ噴射ポンプ関係

BHT0L100N1-REMK     (For  MRH-700DSC)
L100N2-VEAMK   (For  MVH-406DS)
L100N2-VEMK     (For  MVH-406DSC)

22

30

27

35

31
32
33
34

23

26

1

9
8

10
5

10

11

2

3

17

18
19

4
20

21



L100N1-REMK / L100N2-VEMK / L100N2-VEAMK 2010/5/12

7. FUEL INJECTION PUMP　／　 FO噴射ポンプ ** BHT **

REF NO. PART NO. PART NAME 部 品 名 称 Q'TY MRK MK2 REMARKS

1  714339-51440 PUMP AY,F.INJECT(1NA /MVH ＦＯ噴射ポンプＡＹ（１ＮＡ／Ｌ１００Ｎ２Ｖ 1   L100N2-VEMK

1  714339-51450 PUMP AY,F.INJECT(1NB /MRH ＦＯ噴射ポンプＡＹ（１ＮＢ／Ｌ１００Ｎ１Ｒ 1   L100N1-REMK

2  105546-51020 GASKET パツキン 1    

3  114250-51080 PLATE プレート 1    

4  114250-51160 SPRING スプリング（プランジャ 1    

5  114650-51300 VALVE ASSY, DELIVERY デリベリバルブ　ＣＭＰ 1    

8  105546-51330 SPRING, DELIV. VALVE スプリング 1    

9  114250-51340 HOLDER, F.I.P.DELIVERY デリベリホルダー 1    

10  124550-51350 GASKET, DELIVERY パツキン（デリベリ 2    

11  114339-51400 BODY, F.INJECT.PUMP/L100N ポンプ本体ＣＭＰ（噴射ポンプ）／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

17  22351-020006 SPRING PIN 2X 6 スプリングピン　２．０ＡＸ　　６ 2    

18  114250-51600 LEVER ASSY, CONTROL コントロールレバー　ＣＭＰ 1    

19  114250-51640 SEAT (A), SPRING スプリングシート（Ａ） 1    

20  114250-51650 SEAT (B), SPRING スプリングシート（Ｂ） 1    

21  22351-030008 SPRING PIN 3X 8 スプリングピン　３．０ＡＸ　　８ 1    

22  714339-53100 FUEL INJECTOR AY(EW/L100N ＦＯ噴射弁ＡＹ（ＥＷ　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

23  114339-53050 TANK,FUEL(BLACK)(13/L100N ＦＯタンク（ブラック）（１３）／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

26  114250-53080 NUT, NOZZLE CASE ナツト（ノズルトリツケ 1    

27  114339-53100 HOLDER ASSY,NOZZLE /L70N ノズルホルダーＣＭＰ　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

30  22351-025005 PIN /L70N スプリングピン　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

31  114250-53120 SPRING, NOZZLE スプリング（ノズル 1    

32  114250-53130 SEAT, NOZZLE SPRING シート（ノズルスプリング 1    

33  114250-53140 PLATE, STOP ストツププレート 1    

34  114250-53210 PIN ピン（ノズルイチギメ 2    

35  114250-53600 SHIM PACK シム　ＣＭＰ 1    



Fig.8    FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE
／ＦＯタンク＆ＦＯパイプ関係
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L100N1-REMK / L100N2-VEMK / L100N2-VEAMK 2010/5/12

8.  FUEL TANK & FUEL PIPE　／　 FOタンク＆FOパイプ ** BHU **

REF NO. PART NO. PART NAME 部 品 名 称 Q'TY MRK MK2 REMARKS

1  714339-55020 TANK,FUEL(BLACK)(13/L100N ＦＯタンクＣＰ（ブラック）１３／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

3  114299-55080 PLUG, DRAIN /L70N ドレーンプラグ　　　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

4  23414-080000 PACKING  8 パツキン（マル　　８ 1    

5  114288-55041 CAP ASSY, FUEL TANK キャップ　ＡＳＳＹ、　ＦＯタンク 1    

7  114288-55081 VALVE, CAP バルブ、　ＦＯキャップ 1    

8  114250-55100 FILTER, FUEL ＦＯフイルタ（イリグチ 1    

9  114250-55201 DAMPER, FUEL TANK ダンパ（ＦＯタンク 4    

11  114339-55150 FUEL METER (F.PIPE)/L100N ユメンケイ（燃料パイプ）／　Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

12  23080-007000 HOSE CLAMP 7 /L70N ホースクランプ　７　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 2    

13  114250-55121 FILTER, FUEL ＦＯフイルタ　ＣＭＰ 1    

14  114250-55130 GASKET パツキン 1    

15  114210-55210 STAY A,FUEL TANK / L70V ＦＯタンクステーＡ　／　Ｌ７０Ｖ 1    

16  114310-55230 STAY B,FUEL TANK / L100V ＦＯタンクステーＢ／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

17  114240-55300 COCK AY,FUEL/L70V,N 燃料コック　ＣＭＰ／Ｌ７０〓，Ｎ 1    

18  24341-000150 O-RING 1A S-15.0 Ｏリング　１Ａ　Ｓ　１５．０ 1    

19  114210-55810 BOLT,LIFTING ツリアゲロッカクボルト 1    

20  22117-080000 WASHER  8 ザガネ（コマル　８ 1    

21  26106-060162 BOLT M 6X 16 PLATED ツバボルト　　６Ｘ　１６ 2    

22  26106-080452 BOLT M 8X 45 PLATED ツバボルト　　８Ｘ　４５ 1    

23  26366-060002 NUT M 6 ツバツキナツト　６ 2    

25  114780-59060 PIPE,FUELE OIL ＦＯパイプ（タンク～ポンプ、Φ１５） 1    

26  23080-014000 CLAMP 14 ホースクランプ　１４ 2    

27  114339-59300 PIPE,FUEL RETURN / L100N ＦＯ戻しパイプ　／　Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

28  124722-59050 CLAMP 9 ホースクリツプ（マル　　９ 1    

29  114310-59060 PIPE,FUEL RETURN / L100V ＦＯモドシパイプ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

30  124066-59100 CLAMP 8 /L70N ホースクリップ（マル　８　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

31  114310-59310 TUBE,PROTECTOR / L100V ホゴチューブ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

32  121750-59890 RETAINER フレドメ（ＦＯＴ 1    

33  114310-59800 PIPE,FUEL INJECTION/L100V ＦＯパイプ　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

39  114650-59850 BRACKET, PIPE コウアツカンサポート 1    



Fig.9    STARTING MOTOR & DYNAMO
／スターティングモーター＆ダイナモ関係

BHV0

No.1
REFER TO FIG.1

36
37

41

38

39
40 42

19 20
1

12

23

22

27

21

26

25

24

13

16

6

3
10 8

9

5

7

18 15

13
14

13

2

11
4

17

No.25
REFER TO FIG.4

L100N1-REMK     (For  MRH-700DSC)
L100N2-VEAMK   (For  MVH-406DS)
L100N2-VEMK     (For  MVH-406DSC)

30

46
L100N2
(For MVH-406DS/DSC)

47

L100N1-REMK
(For MRH-700DSC)

45

PACKAGED PART



L100N1-REMK / L100N2-VEMK / L100N2-VEAMK 2010/5/13

9. STARTING MOTOR & DYNAMO/スターター＆ダイナモ ** BHV **

REF NO. PART NO. PART NAME 部 品 名 称 Q'TY MRK MK2 REMARKS

1  114362-77011 STARTER(S114-414A/L100A スターター（Ｓ１１４－６５１／日立１２〓 1    

2  114381-77110 ARMATURE アマチュア（Ｓ１１４－６５１Ａヨウ）０ＪＨ 1    

3  X2114811000 WASHER KIT, THRUST スラストワッシャ　ＫＩＴ 1    

4  X2114715500 STOPPER SET, PINION ピニオンストッパー　ＳＥＴ 1    

5  114381-77130 COIL ASSY, FIELD コイル　ＡＳＳＹ 1    

6  114381-77140 COVER, REAR リヤカバー 1    

7  114371-77160 HOLDER ASSY, BRUSH ブラシホルダー 1    

8  114371-79040 BRUSH (-) ブラシ（－） 2    

9  114371-79050 BRUSH (+) ブラシ（＋） 1    

10  114371-79060 SPRING, BRUSH ブラシスプリング 4    

11  X211445508 PINION ASSY ピニオン　ＡＳＳＹ 1    

12  114381-77151 HOUSING ASSY, GEAR ギヤケース　ＡＳＳＹ／Ｌ９０ＡＤ／ＮＥＷ 1    

13  114371-77170 COVER KIT, DUST ダストカバーキット 1    

14  114371-77180 SHIFT LEVER KIT シフトレバーキット（プラ型）／ＮＥＷ 1    

15  129698-77020 SWITCH,MAGNET マグネットスイッチ／Ｌ７０ＡＤ／ＮＥＷ 1    

16  119260-77260 BOLT スルーボルト 2    

17  114371-79070 BOLT M 6X 37 ボルト　６Ｘ　３７ 2    

18  121254-77810 COVER,TERMINAL カバー（Ｍターミナル 1    

19  26106-100302 BOLT M 10X 30 PLATED ツバボルト　１０Ｘ　３０ 2    

20  26716-080002 NUT M 8 ナツト　８ 1    

21  114385-77400 BRACKET ブラケット（ハーネス 1    

22  114340-77710 CURRENT LIMITER 15A カレントリミッタ１５Ａ／ＲＸ５１－１０線付 1    

23  26106-060122 BOLT M 6X 12 PLATED ツバボルト　Ｍ　６Ｘ　１２ 2    

24  26106-060202 BOLT M 6X 20 PLATED ツバボルト　　６Ｘ　２０ 2    

25  114351-77540 HARNESS,WIRE/L70V ワイヤーハーネス　　／Ｌ７０Ｖ／ＪＰ製 1    

26  29411-200000 FUSE(20A),CARTRIDGE/30MM ツツガタフューズ　２０Ａ　／Ｌ＝３０ 2    

27  26023-040102 SCREW M4X10 スクリューＭ４Ｘ１０ 2    

30  114351-77520 JOINT ジョイント 1    

36  114351-78290 DYNAMO ASSY /L70N ダイナモＣＭＰ　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

37  114351-78830 STATOR ASSY 132.1MM/L70N ステータＣＭＰ　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

38  114351-78840 WHEEL(STATOR132.1MM)/L70N ダイナモホイール　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

39  160260-78700 CLAMP, WIRE コードクランプ 1    

40  26106-080122 BOLT M 8X 12 PLATED ツバボルト　　８Ｘ　１２ 1    

41  26106-060202 BOLT M 6X 20 PLATED ツバボルト　　６Ｘ　２０ 3    

42  26577-060152 SCREW M6X15 サラコネジ　＋アナ　６×１５ 3    

45  105198-78570 HARNESS (C), WIRE ワイヤーハーネス（Ｃ）／Ｄ８／黄緑赤色 1    

46  160260-78700 CLAMP, WIRE コードクランプ 1   L100N2

47  114985-78560 HARNESS, WIRE ワイヤーハーネス　／Ｌ１００Ａ（赤） 1   L100N1-REMK



Fig.10   TOOL, LABEL & GASKET SET
／工具,ラベル＆ガスケットセット関係
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10. TOOL,LABEL & GASKET SET/工具、ラベル＆ガスケットセット ** BHW **

REF NO. PART NO. PART NAME 部 品 名 称 Q'TY MRK MK2 REMARKS

1  114299-07100 LABEL,AIR COOLED ラベル、エアクールド 1    

2  114299-07110 LABEL,YANMAR ラベル、ヤンマーマーク 1    

3  114210-07120 LABEL,CAUTION ラベル、コーション　／Ｌ７０〓／英文 1    

4  114210-07130 LABEL,HOW TO START-E ラベル、シドウヨウリョウ／Ｌ７０〓／英文 1    

5  114261-07350 LABEL ラベル（ディーゼル 1    

6  114220-07100 LABEL.CAUTION/L100N ラベル（コーション　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

7  114220-07110 LABEL HOW TO START-E ラベル（シドウヨウリョウ／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

9  114220-07130 LABEL,HOT SURFACE/L48N6 ラベル（ホットサーフェス 1    

11  714250-92100 TOOL KIT /L70N コウグＣＭＰ　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

12  114250-92600 BAG, TOOL コウグブクロ 1    

13  104200-92350 DRIVER, SCREW ドライバー（サシカエシキ 1    

14  28110-100120 WRENCH 10X12 スパナ　１０Ｘ１２ 1    

15  28110-140170 WRENCH 14X17 スパナ　１４Ｘ１７ 1    

16  28210-000150 FEEDER, OIL オイルサシ 1    

17  114339-92600 GASKET SET(NON-ASB) ガスケットセット（ノンアス）／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1    

18  114651-01330 GASKET, CYL.HEAD COMP ヘッドガスケットセット　／Ｌ１００ＥＥ 1    

24  114650-01380 O-RING Ｏリング（タペットシツ 1    

25  114650-01412 GASKET, CRANK CASE パッキン（クランクケース　　　／Ｌ１００Ａ 1    

26  24311-000180 O-RING 1A P-18.0 Ｏリング　１Ａ　Ｐ　１８．０ 2    

27  114250-01841 GASKET パツキン（テンケンマドフタ） 1    

28  22190-160002 SEAL WASHER 16S シールワツシヤ（コマル．ニトリル）１６ 2    

29  114650-11340 SEAL, VALVE STEM バルブステムシール 2    

30  114339-11551 GASKET, NOZZLE /L70N ノズルシート　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

31  114339-11451 PROTECTOR, NOZZLE /L70N プロテクタ、ノズル　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

32  114310-11310 GASKET,BONNET / L100V ガスケット、ボンネット　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

33  114310-12210 GASKET,AIR CLEANER/ L100V パッキン（エアクリーナー）　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

34  114310-13200 GASKET,MUFFLER / L100V ガスケット（マフラー）　／　Ｌ１００Ｖ 1    

35  103338-32570 O-RING Ｏ―リング（ＬＯポンプフタ 1    

36  23414-080000 PACKING  8 パツキン（マル　　８ 1    

37  24341-000224 O-RING 1A S-22.4 Ｏリング　１Ａ　Ｓ　２２．４ 1    

38  24341-000150 O-RING 1A S-15.0 Ｏリング　１Ａ　Ｓ　１５．０ 2    

39  129100-77510 GASKET, AIR HEATER /L70N ガスケット（エアーヒーター）／Ｌ７０Ｎ 3    

40  114399-21980 GASKET /L70N ガスケット　／Ｌ７０Ｎ 1    

41  114650-12211 GASKET, AIR CLEANER パッキン（エアクリーナ 2    

42  23414-120000 GASKET 12, ROUND パツキン（マル　１２ 1    

43  160393-55050 GASKET.TANK CAP/L100N ＰＫ（キャップ　　　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 4   L100N2

44  24311-000400 O-RING 1A P-40.0/L100N Ｏリング　１Ａ　Ｐ　４０．０／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1   L100N2

45  183671-13211 GASKET.EXH.PIPE ガスケット（マフラパイプ　／Ｌ１００Ｎ 1   L100N2
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